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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

KNOW ALL MEN_BY THESE PRESENTS:

ihnt we, Chose L. Pomerey sud Corwmelits A. Poweroy, husbang and wife,

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in cousideration of the sum of

One Hundred forty end 0/100 {2140.08) DOLLARS,

to BI ‘in hand paid by “he Tinited Ztates of ‘merien, in wursumes of
the provisions of the set of June 17, 1502 (32 Stote 3887,
the receipt of which is hereby acknotwledged
ha ¥ Granted, Sold and C onveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
| Yhe Uaited States of Ameries

BF , all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

w ~7ul ,
fdw(sfg %éaa% eff land in the esst half of the southemst cusrter of men-
2h, Te 21 Lo, Re & B, Und ved Stntes Ieglem-tion Servies surwer, ¥slota
Gremt, helnc 81l the lard ownod by the “ranbtors hervein inednded in a trach
of land &0 feet wide Iying 20 foot om eson gliée oX & conter lirze deoscribed
&8 Tollors: Beglnninpy ot stotion 217 plms Toed pf mnid a2enter dine, o
peint on the property line bedvween the Crontors herein ard 1. B. Homew,
aeid property live hearing norih 52982 arnat spd sounih 45°48° est, from
which poirt 8 conerste pogt, the portiwest cormer of Lant of ths YTAnLOrs
nexsin hen & sorth A5°40Y wopt 46 fost spd the southesst sorner of weid
seotion 26 lies south 135047 feot =nd esst 334«% Loot: thenee south 44°
55Y 20v east 179.5 foet; fthomee to the ricrhi slone the are of a_onrve )
tangent to the laat cowrme and hoving s radiuve of 278 ﬁ&ﬁﬁvﬁ»viﬂtﬁnﬁﬁ of
1% feet; thenes south £3°43%20" papt 57%.7 fook; thenoe to whe Lelt along
the ore 9 8 ourve tengent to the lost course and hoving & radlive of
037«% foob o distomes 6F 1057 fect; themee south F3°14730" cnat 242.1
foet to station 225 plus 8%3.4 of suid center Une, = point on the property
line of the (rantors herein end Thes. Devis, ssid property licve besving
rorth 4L°%8X0Y cemt, from whieck noint & conorete post ewmon to the cop-
rers ol the Grantors, . D. Homen, Chas. Devis, end J. B Cuerrs tracts of
lond bears couth 46°38'30" enst 13.0 foob apd the southeast corner of
seid see. 20 ldes couth 315.0 feot smd enst 234 fool: saic troet of lsnd
herein doncribed coutalnlng one wnd Forty-nine hundredths (1.49) aeres,
more or lessg

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premuses, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-
purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The United Stabtes of ‘neries snd it

h%;’}“anﬁ assigns forever; and ve do hereby bind Qiﬁl’%&&v@ﬁ,ﬁw

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The United Dtates of Americe ond itm

heirs, executors and adminis-

heirs and assigns, against every person whomsocyer latofully claining or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

2 S 3 2 @ﬁ 3 “.A- M% .
WITNESS hand - at 8 bo 2 * this day of
A. D. ror . e
. e > R TR
Witnesses at Request of Grantor — \
i
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

s At SE ek U

BEFORE ME' : el ¥ ) '_;‘CL‘:‘;‘:

-

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the person...... whose name..._.=>.....subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged

to me that _. he.... executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this R oxt day of o B iA. D. 191

COUNTY OF EL PASO.

weld n L oo b VA

BEFORE ME, D d i AU I ST o
in and for El Paso County, Texas on this day personally appeared

THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

sy

Sarzmadd b L Jomercy wife of A SRS

Enown to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

by me prwtly and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she, the said ...

R R R o, acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,
and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and

that she did not wish to retract it.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this il day of S R A.D. 191
R alnev i
- i Yo

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

COUNTY OF EL PASO. } 1, ¥ D Urest Clerk of the County Court
of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the 1
day of Y , 4. D. 191,_.5;. with its certificate of authentication, was filed for record in my
of fice this - day of July A. D. 191m§_, at ...0200.....o'clock&_M. and duly recorded
the. 20 day of July A D. 191__@_,__ at . 2399 0clock ... .M. in z;he records of
said County, in Volume 322 on pages 5T

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above written. W D GRERD

Clerk, County Court.
I M Woodsard

ev}
e

, Deputy.

IQI.......

Deputy.

TO

o'clock.

Clerk, County Court, El Paso County, Tex.
ELLIS BROS. PRINTING CO.. EL PASO

‘WARRANTY DEED
Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment
Filed for record

Al

B
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Hills Building,
El Paso, Texas,
Beptember 6,1918,

Hr, Chavrles LesPomeroy,
500 Beuth El Paso Btreet,
1l Paso, Texau.

Dear Biv:

With refevénce to the wavvanty deed by vhich
you vecently granted cevtain landes 1o tie
United States fovr canal vighteofeway,our Dee
partment has called fov a certificate as to
your actual possession and that of your granie
ors lmmediately preceding you in possession

of the landsThis certificate §{s vequived fov

the reason that the title guaranty does not wave
rant as 10 adverse possousions

The enclosed certificate has besn £illed out
for your sisnature aud acknowledgment befove
a Notavrys If you will kindly sign and age
knowledge this and vetuyn it to this offioce,
your action'will be greatly appreciateds If
you ean call at this office,we shall be glad
to have our notary heve take your acknowledge
ment without chavge to yous

Yeu will note that we have left blank ths place
where the actual number of yeawrs that you have
been in possession is to be stated, We would
very much like to cover a period of ten years,
but if you cannot cevtify as to thie length of
time,make it five ysave, Please fill in this
blank accovding to your best infowvmation in the
premisesy : )

Regretting that we must again trouble you,but
trusting that we may have prompt attention,

Vevry truly yours,

AN k )
Assistant Distriot Counsel,.




»

- ;
‘ s MACO STEWART ’ JE.QUA/D

PRESIDENT. ’ ATTORNEY .

TITLE GUARANTY
COMPANY Offices
OX TE XAS Houston-Dallas— Galveston—San Antonio—El Paso
El Paso,Texas, /6 /7y
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El Pego, Texas, July 2, 1918,

County Clerk For El Psso Seunty,

El Paso, Texss.

. Dagar Sir: '

Pronsmitted herewith for official record is w&rramty
deed dated July 1, 3918, running from Ches. L. Pomeroy
and wife to the United States of Americe,

| Very truly yours,
P W DENT OFE
Distriet Counsel.

inel.




POSSESSCRY CERTIFICATE.

Rio Grande Project,
El Paso, rexas, July 1, 1918.

I, Geo. Vi. Hoadley, Field #ssistant, United States Reclamation
Service, certify that I have personally examined the land sought

to be acquired by the United States from Charles L. Pomeroy in

the B of SEL see. 26, T. 31 S., R. 6 E., U. S. Reclamation Serv-
ice survey, E1l Paso County, Texas, for the Rio‘Grande Project,

and theat the said proposed Vendor was ih actual, sole, and exclusive
possession of the land, claiming to be the ovmer thereof, and no
person claiming a right in such land adverse to the Vendor is in

possession of any part of it.

Field Assistant.

o WA,
i7%5//

THIS IS TO CERTIFY That upon personal inguiry made on July
1, 1918, at the office of the Bl Paso County Tax Coll-ctor, I
was informed thet the taxes assessed and de on the sbove de-

gcribed land were paid in full.
—— £ !

Clerk.
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| B3 Peso, Texas, Jume 28, 1918,

A g

_m. %w&w Ly Pomaroy,
R e
»ﬁaw Sira : : )
mmvm Ms 8 warmm%y awa mah Wumm wzz& r&m
%marw smmm execnts and retmer se ewem a8 przsfm:!,’alm ‘
. When this waa is retarned and zampwl;v mwmw and thi &
. the titde gummﬁy is reselved, we will be in o position
 to draw a cheok for the smoumt due you. We have m%m&
title guarenty, to be peld for by this Service snd dedvg- -
tion therefor mads v‘frm the amount of your voucher, this b
ing pur mﬁam%ammg of the mamer in mm:m you wismﬁ ue
Fbﬂ procoed with this trmwt&m, s
B 5@«@@111; intm&% mmm wﬁm wm; ‘m mmim&
| km %hia awﬁ, whwk do m‘b mwgam ”
‘ Wrzr truldy yours,
: E’ u mm*f M
R ol @mmw @amaﬂ* %
 £3¢3; ;“,, s
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Bl Pago, Texas, Jung 28, 1918,

.nwwwt P44l Guarsntes m@w v
- El Paso, Texes,

%ﬁi&&ramam

_ Imlaaaﬁ 3,5 ww m‘: erwrmw &w& which we are %May mz.liw
:m,g upon My, Fz}mmw e m@cmw, togathey with o hmamm slz.wﬁ.ng
‘ah& Gwermmt w:&gh‘k of W&' and Mﬁam ownera. *Ema land m
in the Yslets Grent. 11; e mm&%ﬁ mmw title guarenty be
i praywaﬁ for %m x‘ighﬂ aﬁ? %;sr ‘ba M gxm*b&ﬁ m m atbached am,
'; and tha Re«cmﬁim %wvﬁw wm W&? :mu fw this gusranty.
‘ Ploasge mmm mpy m’;’ tm &am ami the biim:fim when you
h&w rmmhe& wi‘m them. s

by \raw *wuizv yaum,
' ”wwmw*mm
@iaﬁwim ﬁamwl.

2 inel#,



El Paso, Texas, Feb. 4, 1918.

¥Mr. Chas. L. Pomergy,

300 South El Paso st.,
El Pase, Texas.

Dear Sir:v :
E o This is to advise you that your agreement to
sell certain land to the United States for right of way -
Juag_dfﬂerrera»Lataral Systen, has been approved. .
 According to article 2'of‘the,agreement,_yen |
furnish an abstract of title coverin “the pro-

agreed to :
posed  purchase, snd you are therefore requested to have
enience and forward same

one Erepareﬁ;at.your earliest conv
to t is office for examination.
| 6f‘title has been examined,
ctory, werranty deed will be mailed |

After such abstract
~and title found satisfa

you for execution.

Very truly yours,

_Asat.nzstrict’ Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, Peb. 4, 1918.

The County Clerk,
El Paso, Texa®.

Dear Sir:

& b Berewith is inclased original ‘%raement to sell
between Chas.L. Pomerpy et ux and the Unt 4 States, re-
ferring t0 proposed purchase of 1&nﬁ dar right of‘way -

.\ Juan d'Herrera &ater System.

A . Please record same which will be called for in

p’f,. due time. . : : : ;

“ V 1v' _ e T Very:traly‘yaurs;

‘\‘ el , '-AastbbistrictAcounselg







CERTIPICATE,

1 BEREBY CERTIPY That the land desoribed in
attaahed agreenent dated Bnmnaxw 8, 1918, with QHAB. _
Iu POMEROY 8nd wue. is umaanary ;t’ar purpeaea author-
ized by the Rwlmﬁm Lat, vus far right of way for
the raoanatruetian of Jnan d*nqrrara Lateral, Ria Grande .

J?rosaat  New Hmwui*mm oy :m my opinion '&ha considera~
tmm agreed upon ior eawnable and I rsaamaxaa that the
vﬁeontrwt be approvadq Sl

Projeoct Menager.
Bl Pago, Tezas, '
January 8, 191&.




Kenrias Sent. 1916 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Pago, Texas, January 8,6 191 g,

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief
of Construction).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.

Agreement dated January 6 - 1918. Rio Grande Project.
Executed by L. M. LAWSON, Projeet Manager,
With CHAS. L. POMEROY wnd wife.

Estimated amount involwved 5 $ 140,00 (Sea Gen’l Order No. 124)

Purpose of agreement: Aequisition R/W Juan d'Herrera Lateral .

(See instructions on heelk, Pars. 4 and 5)

Authority No.b5G-6.

’ DBuver, Colo., Jan.19,1918,
Regpectfully referrcd +o D1rwctor, IaShington for o pDTOV@lxxk fb;ﬂ

EnelSe e
Orige & 2 copiem of contract, e : wal
o & % " of fm. letter, Acting ChieT of Counstruction.

Original report on land agreement; also certifi-

P d g d to Director's copy of
cate o%ﬂ@ﬁ%&ﬁCt a%%.e%bpfnofb ggdpﬁéggﬁl tac%g rlﬁ% ght if IﬂbntrSZt.

bond transmitted. )

Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Project

Manager at .. El BRSO, TOEEE, -« - oo
and...Dietriet-Counsel o 2t El- Pago;-Texassi -

of the approval of the above.

Ines. Tie Moo LAWSON. o oo
Orig. & 3 copies agmt. (Signature.)

Cert. P.M.
Report on Land A-reement.
2 Blue Prints.

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office.)
n, Acting Direchor . L

Approved by Morris Eien, 1.

Date of approval

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same dayﬁfrjtr;
e P £

- W ; s I
V/ e ! %*"" {v/ g oL

L e Kl S s .
6—4533 R A W I S A BT A
H R T 0



El Paso

Approved May 27, 1910, by the
Sacretary of the Interior.

Form 7-276
12-11

THIS AGREEMENT, made..... thig ﬁﬂyﬁf ...................................... R

nineteen hundred and. ... L , between.... T e ——
sighteen HABs Y POURROY

and..... . e Lo e , his 45501, (=

CARMRLITA A. POUEROY EL FaB0

County, oo, B R L fOr selo ;e I P heirs, legal represen-
R SR ’ . :

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and : mt'g(ﬁﬂates [gg‘@ica and its assigns by

iq%ﬁﬁh&?’ﬁﬁﬁ, ........................... Mjﬁﬁt’f&nﬁvgéﬁ' --------------------- United States Reclamation Service,

it g A el W SR K St ¥ ]

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county of........... PIOPEes T 172} £ i o) e Ry L to wit :
& tract of land eituated in the BB, of Section £6, Townanlp 31,
South; -fignge 6 Yart, UelEolaBurvey, Yeletal{Texssldrant, beine all the

land owned by Vendore included in & tract o land 60 feot wide lying 30
feet _on each side of a ecenter lins doparibéd ag fallowe: Teginning at
Etue21l3+ 764 of @eld conter line & point on %the proverty line betwern
Vendorse snd n. 2. Homen, paid property line hesring Horth BECBIY'ant and
South 45%48Ynet o whioh polRY & 9506TFETe POBT The Tirtnwent uyfner .
of Vendora' tract of land bhearas Uasuth 45°45% ept 46 fest snd the Louthe
eact ousrner of Seotion £6, Towmehly 81 fouth, Funge -6 dapt liese Sputh
125047 foot and 'ast 824,7 fest; thenco South &4°EB'30" 'avt 170.8 feet:
thencs to the right along the orc of o ourve tongent to the laet couwres

and haviong a rediue o0 BOY.9 feet s dletance of 100 feet: thense induth
£8°43° 20" Vert B73.7 foet; thence to the left along the are of & ourve
tangent to the I1ast odiiree and REVIHS @ radiun 9 627,33 Teet, o dintance
of 10847 feect; thence “outh B3°14°30° "aet 24%.1 Poot £t “t0.858:83.4
0f sid center line o point on- the proverty-idne 00 Vendore and Chag.
Tavie, said property line bearing Horth 46°38' 30" vast frow which
point a cwmorete port eomnon %o the oorners of Vendors Re 3. Doman,
Chag.lavie and Je . Suerrs trasie »of land,beare South 45°F8'30° rard
1346 foet ond the Southeard corner of rection 26, Townehip U1 :outh,
Zanga 6 Ysot lles Uouth Z1E.B feet and rued £74 Peet:pald frast ¥ land
containing one and forty-nine hundrefthe(1.4%) aoves, mors or lewms,
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses -

.................................................................................... o GRAS g Frg - BOEEROY
OF oo e
............................................................................. Garmelita f.. romeroy.... ...
Vendor
of.

For and on behalf of z‘"/ze Umz‘edSlaz‘es .....

of oo . N
STATE or. . ~QRB8
COUNTY OF oo 3‘1 ..... ?&853 .............................................. }SS
r,.. LECUROUS Loy .2 BODARY PUBLIG
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that....CHiaB.e.. S FOUEROY.
Who i 1$ ................... personally known to me to be the person........ whose name......... is .. subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.......... po ¥ X - S free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

. . . . A AT T SN KTy RS
I further certify that I did examine the said......... CARMELITA Ak PUIHROY

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination... ghe . declared that......Bhe. did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do
not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, this... . fth day of.... 3&2}&&1‘3 . L 191.86
[sEaL.] . LYOURGUE  LuCY

Juie 30, 1916, Fotsry Yublie, Fl Paes Co.Texup.

My commission expires

Approved . ... T 191



Form approved by
the Secretary of the Interior,
January 1s, 1970,

7—281

REFORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UMNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made January 5 , 1918 , with
CHAS,. L. POMFROY and v fe

for the purchase of land required for right of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral System -
purposes, Rio Grande Project, E1l Paso
County, Texas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.
1.49 acres. See description in agreement to sell herewith.

R. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Ysleta Town Grant.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands ; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

CHAS. Ls POMEROY and wife - Address: 300 S. Fl Paso st.,
£l Paso, Texas.

4. State who is in poscessmn of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Ovnere are in possession.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.

Land isg eubjeet to right of way by virtue of contract with Fl
Peso Valley "ater Users' issociation.
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